
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Information Technology Sub (Finance) Committee 

 
Date: FRIDAY, 14 JULY 2017 

Time: 1.45 pm 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS - WEST WING, GUILDHALL 

 
Members: Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 

Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
John Chapman 
Tim Levene 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Deputy Robert Merrett 
Sylvia Moys 
James Tumbridge 
 

 
 
 
Enquiries: Alistair MacLellan 

alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 
 

 
Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm 

 

 
John Barradell 

Town Clerk and Chief Executive 

Public Document Pack



 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Part 1 - Public Agenda 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 

ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
 
3. MINUTES 
 To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the meeting held on 26 May 

2017.  
 

 For Decision 
 (Pages 1 - 6) 

 
4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 7 - 10) 

 
5. IT DIVISION UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 11 - 22) 

 
6. COUNCIL TAX & BUSINESS RATES 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 23 - 26) 

 
7. GDPR BRIEFING 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 27 - 38) 

 
8. WEBSITE UPDATE AND ACTION PLAN INCLUDING MEMORANDUM OF 

UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE IT DIVISION AND COMMUNICATIONS 
DIVISION 

 Report of the Director of Communications and the Information Technology Director.  
 

 For Information 
 (Pages 39 - 46) 

 
 
 
 



 

3 
 

9. OPEN MEDIATED WIFI PROVISION FOR GUILDHALL EVENTS 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 47 - 52) 

 
10. WORK PROGRAMME 
 Report of the Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 53 - 54) 

 
11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 

COMMITTEE 
 
12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
 MOTION - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act. 
 

 For Decision 
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda 

 
14. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
 To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2017.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 55 - 58) 

 
15. NON PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
 Joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain. 

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 59 - 60) 

 
16. IT TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - UPDATE REPORT 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 61 - 68) 

 
17. IT MOBILITY STRATEGY 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 69 - 76) 

 
 



 

 

18. NEW IT TARGET OPERATING MODEL 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 77 - 94) 

 
19. CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT (CRM) 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 95 - 106) 

 
20. AGILISYS CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS MEMBERS WORKSHOP 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 107 - 116) 

 
21. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 117 - 142) 

 
22. SOCITM ASSURANCE COVERING REPORT 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 143 - 166) 

 
23. DEEP DIVE: CR16 INFORMATION SECURITY 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 167 - 204) 

 
24. CITY OF LONDON PSN CERTIFICATION VERBAL UPDATE 
 The Chamberlain to be heard.  

 
 For Information 
25. IT SERVICE AND PERFORMANCE 
 Report of the Chamberlain.  

 
 For Information 
 (Pages 205 - 208) 

 
26. SUPERFAST BROADBAND RESOURCE 
 Report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Built Environment.  

 
 For Decision 
 (Pages 209 - 232) 

 



 

5 
 

27. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB COMMITTEE 

 
28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 

WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE 
 

Friday, 26 May 2017  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Technology Sub (Finance) Committee held 
at Guildhall, EC2 on Friday, 26 May 2017 at 11.00 am 

 
Present 
 
Members: 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman) 
Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman) 
Rehana Ameer 
Randall Anderson 
Deputy Douglas Barrow 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
John Chapman 
Tim Levene 
Jeremy Mayhew 
Sylvia Moys 
James Tumbridge 
 
Officers: 
Alistair MacLellan 
Peter Kane 

- Town Clerk’s Department 
- Chamberlain 

Sean Green 
Matt Gosden 
Kevin Mulcahy 
Gary Brailsford-Hart 

- Chamberlain's Department 
- Chamberlain's Department 
- Chamberlain's Department 
- City of London Police 

Eugene O’Driscoll - Agilisys 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Deputy Robert Merrett.  
 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were no declarations. 
 

3. APPOINTMENT OF SUB COMMITTEE AND TERMS OF REFERENCCE  
Members received a resolution of the Finance Committee appointing the Sub 
Committee, setting its composition and terms of reference.  
 
The Chairman welcomed new Members on to the Sub Committee and noted 
his thanks to Members who had served during 2016/17 and who were now no 
longer on the Sub Committee.  
 
RECEIVED  
 
Rehana Ameer arrived at this point of the meeting.  

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 
4. MINUTES  

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017 were approved.  
 

5. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS  
Members considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain 
which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous meetings, and the 
following points were raised.  
 

 The Member Survey would be conducted in October 2017 rather than 
November 2017. In response to a question, the IT Director replied that 
ongoing customer surveys were based on IT Helpdesk customer 
feedback and the annual outturn reporting.  
 

 In response to a request the Town Clerk agreed to circulate the 2018 
dates of the Sub Committee to Members.  
 

RECEIVED  
 

6. WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS  
Members considered a Joint Report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain 
regarding the Sub Committee’s Work Programme for 2017, and the following 
points were made.  
 

 The IT Director noted that the Right to be Forgotten would come into 
effect from May 2018, and so would feature as an item at a future 
meeting of the Sub Committee.  
 

 The Telephone Maintenance Contract had been awarded and so would 
not be referred to the Sub Committee in July 2017.  
 

 In response to a question, the IT Director replied that the General Data 
Protection briefing due in July 2017 was to ensure that all Members of 
the Sub Committee were familiar with the issues involved in data 
protection.  
 

 In response to a request from a Member, the IT Director agreed that 
future iteration of the Work Programme should be explicitly linked to 
corporate and departmental strategies.  
 

 A Member noted she would be attending the International Conference of 
Data Protection & Privacy Commissioners in July 2017 and would 
provide a conference update to colleagues at the Sub Committee’s next 
meeting.  
 

RECEIVED  
 

7. IT DIVISION - MEMBER UPDATE  
Members considered an update report of the Chamberlain on the IT Division 
and the following points were made. 

Page 2



 

 The IT Director noted there was continued good progress in IT 
Transformation, with recent issues around hardware LAN procurement 
and LAN design and support. Overall service performance was 
considered good.  
 

 The IT Director placed on record his thanks to Agilisys for its support to 
the City of London Corporation when responding to both the recent 
Westminster and Manchester terror attacks.  
 

 The Town Clerk agreed to circulate the date of the IT Sub Members’ 
Workshop outside of the meeting.  
 

 The Chairman noted that the Sub Committee had requested a joint 
report of the Chamberlain and the City Surveyor regarding remediation 
responsibilities, but that the provision to Members of a memorandum of 
understanding between the two departments would suffice instead.  
 

 In response to a question regarding Socitm Advisory, the IT Director 
noted that an interim report had been provided to the City of London 
Corporation. As a result of the report recommendations, a refreshed IT 
Division Operating Model would be implemented at the end of June 
2017. Whilst Socitm Advisory recognised the complexity of the City of 
London, some recommendations on governance best practice had been 
put forward which were being reviewed by officers.  
 

 The IT Director agreed to circulate the Socitm Advisory interim report to 
Members outside of the meeting.  
 

 In response to a request the IT Director agreed to provide a one page 
dashboard detailing Risk Actions.  
 

RECEIVED  
 

8. IT PERFORMANCE - MEMBER UPDATE  
Members considered an update report of the Chamberlain regarding IT 
performance and the following points were made.  
 

 A representative from Agilisys noted that a number of upgrades were 
due imminently and that services would be available 24/7 from 1 June 
2017.  
 

 In response to questions, a representative from Agilisys confirmed that 
security audits had been conducted as planned during 2-4 May 2017, 
and the necessary certificates updated. Agilisys recognised more work 
needed to be done on security patching following the recent 
Ransomware incident.  
 

RECEIVED  
 

Page 3



9. OPEN MEDIATED WI-FI  
Members considered a Gateway 7 Outcome report of the Chamberlain on 
Open Mediated Wi-Fi. In response to a question regarding Wi-Fi provision at 
Guildhall events including the forthcoming Innovate Finance conference, the 
Chamberlain agreed to submit a report on the issue to a future meeting of the 
Sub Committee. In the meantime, Members were assured that the IT Division 
would continue to liaise with the Remembrancer’s Events Team to ensure Wi-Fi 
provision at City events was satisfactory.  
 
RESOLVED, that the Open Mediated Wi-Fi project be closed.  
 

10. CORPORATE DISASTER RECOVERY CENTRE  
Members considered and agreed a Gateway 7 Outcome report of the 
Chamberlain on the Corporate Disaster Recovery Centre.  
 
RESOLVED, that the Corporate Disaster Recovery Centre project be closed.  
 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
Resolution of the Barbican Residential Committee regarding the City of 
London Corporation Website 
Members considered a tabled resolution from the Barbican Residential 
Committee dated 13 February 2017. The resolution noted that Members of the 
Barbican Residential Committee felt that the search engine on the City of 
London Corporation website was not fit for purpose. The following points were 
made.  
 

 The IT Director noted that he had discussed this issue with the Director 
of Communications, who was responsible for the team that managed the 
City of London Corporation’s website and intranet. Consultants had been 
appointed to advise on improving user experience of the website and 
would report in June 2017. Following this, a report would be submitted to 
Members that would outline proposed improvements to the website.  
 

 Members queried the split in responsibility for website system 
infrastructure and website maintenance between the IT Director and the 
Director of Communications, and expressed concern that this illustrated 
a disjoint in oversight.  In response the Chamberlain agreed to bring a 
paper to the Sub Committee outlining service responsibilities and 
business requirements for the City of London Corporation website and 
intranet.  

 
13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 

Page 4



that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

14. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 22 February 2017 were 
approved as a correct record.  
 

15. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS FROM NON-PUBLIC MINUTES OF PREVIOUS 
MEETINGS  
A joint report of the Town Clerk and Chamberlain on non-public outstanding 
actions since the last meeting was received.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

16. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE  
A report of the Chamberlain providing an IT Division Risk Update was received.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

17. IT TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - UPDATE REPORT  
A report of the Chamberlain providing an update on the IT Transformation 
Programme was received.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

18. IT TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME WIDE AREA NETWORK PROGRESS 
UPDATE  
A report of the Chamberlain providing an update on the IT Transformation 
Programme Wide Area Network was received. 
 
RECEIVED  
 

19. SUPERFAST CITY PROGRAMME UPDATE  
Members considered a report of the City Surveyor on the Superfast City 
Programme.  
 

20. RESOLUTION OF THE PROJECTS SUB COMMITTEE [10 MAY 2017]  
Members received a resolution of the Projects Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee dated 10 May 2017.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

21. RANSOMWARE INCIDENT - BRIEFING NOTE  
Members received a report of the Chamberlain on the recent Ransomware 
incident.  
  
RECEIVED  
 

22. CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION: 10 STEPS MATURITY ASSESSMENT  
The Chamberlain was heard regarding the 10 Steps Maturity Assessment.  

Page 5



 
23. PATCHING REPORT  

The Chamberlain was heard regarding a Patching report.  
 
RECEIVED  
 

24. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE  
There were no non-public questions. 
 

25. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There was no non-public business. 

 
The meeting ended at 12.59 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan 
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 

Page 6



Information Technology Sub-Committee – Outstanding Actions  
 

 

Item Date Item and Action  
Officer 

responsible 

To be 
completed/ 

progressed to 
next stage  

Progress update 

  
25 November 
2016 

 
Member Survey  
The Chamberlain to develop and 
analyse the results from the 
Members survey. Members to 
send in any additional remarks.  
 

 
Peter Kane,  
Chamberlain’s 
Department 

 
November 

 
More detailed research to be conducted 
following feedback and proposals brought 
to the first IT Sub Committee following the 
election. 

  
20 January 
2017 

 
IT Member Update  
Officers to provide a breakdown 
of workforce numbers of the 
previous years, including the 
levels pre-Agilisys for comparison 
to the current levels.  
 

 
Sean Green, 
Chamberlain’s 
Department 

 
May 

 
Completed 

  
22 February 
2017 

 
IT Member Update  
Report on the rationale behind 
the migration to Apple Devices 
be brought to the next meeting of 
the Sub-Committee. 
 

 
Kevin Mulcahy, 
Chamberlain’s 
Department  

 
September 

 
Update at July meeting 

  
26 May 2017 
 
 

 
Outstanding Actions 
Town Clerk to circulate 2018 
meeting dates to the Sub 
Committee.  

 
Alistair 
MacLellan, Town 
Clerk’s 
Department 

 
May  

Completed 

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4



Information Technology Sub-Committee – Outstanding Actions  
 

 

  
26 May 2017 

 
GDPR 
GDPR Review to be added to 
Work Programme. 
 

 
Sean Green, 
Chamberlain’s 
Department 

 
July 

 
Update at July meeting 

  
26 May 2017 

 
Work Programme 
Work Programme items to reflect 
corporate and departmental 
strategies.  
 

 
Sean Green, 
Chamberlain’s 
Department 

 
July 

 
Update at July meeting 

  
26 May 2017 

 
IT Division Update 
Workshop Dates  to be circulated 
to Members 
 

 
Sean Green, 
Chamberlain’s 
Department 

 
May 

Completed 28th June 2017 10am-12pm 

  
26 May 2017 

 
IT Division Update 
Memorandum of Understanding 
between IT Division and City 
Surveyor’s Department to be 
shared with Members.  
 

 
Sean Green, 
Chamberlain’s 
Department 

 
July 

 
Update at July meeting 

  
26 May 2017 
 

 
IT Division Update 
Socitm Interim Report to be 
shared with Members 
 

 
Sean Green, 
Chamberlain’s 
Department 

 
June 

 
Update at July meeting 

  
26 May 2017 

 
IT Division Update 
One page risk dashboard to be 
developed.  
 

Matt Gosden, 
Chamberlain’s 
Department 

 
July 

 
Update at July meeting 

P
age 8



Information Technology Sub-Committee – Outstanding Actions  
 

 

 

  
26 May 2017 

 
IT Division Update 
Report on Wi-Fi provision for 
Guildhall Events to be submitted 
to the Sub Committee.  
 

 
Matt Gosden, 
Chamberlain’s 
Department 

 
July 

 
Update at July meeting 

  
26 May 2017 

 
IT Division Update 
Report on division of 
responsibilities between IT 
Director and Director of 
Communications for 
website/intranet to be submitted 
to the Sub Committee.  
 

 
Sean Green, 
Chamberlain’s 
Department 

 
July 

 
Update at July meeting 

P
age 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank

P
age 10



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

IT Sub Committee – For Information 
 

14 July  2017 

Subject: 
IT Division – Member Update 
 

Public 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

 Report author: 
Sean Green, IT Director 

 
Summary 

 
The IT Division has maintained a focus on service availability whilst seeking to 
progress the transformation programme that will uplift the overall quality of IT 
services at the Corporation and City Police.  Core updates:  
 

 Service performance for the Corporation (CoL) and City of London Police 
(CoLP) was good with no P1’s for CoLP and 2 P1 incidents for CoL. 

 With the recent national incidents CoLP have had to enact the Casualty 
Bureau at short notice with the IT Service Desk and the IT Division providing 
IT support out of hours.  The IT VIP team have also provided extended 
support to the newly established Westminster office for John Barradell who is 
leading the Grenfell Tower task force.   

 The procurement activities for the LAN Hardware and services design, build 
and support was issued on the 7th June with a final submission date of 19th 
July.  A decision on the tender award is expected by the end of July.   
Communications, presentations and roadshows are accelerating to support IT 
transformation, in particular the roll out of new devices and Office 365 with the 
CoL desktop transformation.  Current IT change restrictions could impact the 
roll out timetable. 

 CoLP Programme updates are provided in the body of this report. A business 
case will be prepared shortly for CoLP desktop transformation. 

 A complete review of IT risks has been completed with a new heatmap 
presented in the risk report. 

 Questions raised at the previous IT Sub Committee concerning: 
o  The division of responsibilities between Facilities staff and IT staff with    

 the Network remediation work currently underway covered in this     
 report.  

o The division of responsibilities between Communications and IT for the management 
of the internet and development of the internet covered in a separate report for the IT 
Sub-Committee. 

 A workshop with Members was held to review the approach and outcomes 
expected from the Agilisys contract extension negotiations.    

 
Recommendation(s) 

 
Members are asked to: 

 Note the report. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



Main Report 
 
IT Service and Support 
 

1. Customer satisfaction with City of London and City of London Police Service 

Desks is consistently very high and feedback from users achieved scores in 

excess of 90% each month. The Service Desks resolve over 75% of all calls 

and consistently ensure that calls are answered within target. 


[...]
4



Version 7 – Sep 2016 

2. Complete close down activity sooner 

10. Special recognition 1. N/A 

 
Lessons Learnt 

 

11. Key lessons  1. More focused with tighter delivery team and shorter 
timescales 

12. Implementation plan 
for lessons learnt 

1. Projects should engage with all key personnel early 
and confirm requirements 

 
Contact 
 

Report Author Kevin Mulcahy 

Email Address Kevin.mulcahy@cityoflondon.gov.uk 

Telephone Number 0207 332 3428 

 

Page 25

mailto:Kevin.mulcahy@cityoflondon.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 26



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

IT Sub Committee – For Information 
 

14 July 2017 

Subject: 
GDPR Briefing 
 

Public 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain 

For Information 
 

 Report authors: 
Sean Green & Gary Brailsford-Hart 

 
Summary 

 

 The purpose of this report is to brief Members on the General Data Protection Regulations 
(GDPR) that will replace the Data Protection Action 1998, coming into force in May 2018. 

 

 This report provides a brief overview of GDPR and additional or changed responsibilities from 
the current required DPA compliance responsibilities. 

 

 The report also outlines next steps to ensure both the Corporation and City of London Police 
are compliant with GDPR. 

 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 

 Note the report. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 7



Main Report 
 
Updates 
 
General Data Protection Regulations 

1. GDPR is the new EU regulation that comes fully into force on 25
th
 May 2018.  The regulations 

introduce uniform rules for data protection across Europe.  The regulations are intended to make 

data regulation fit for the digital world we now live in.  From the 25
th
 May 2018, the regulations will 

replace the Data Protection Act (DPA) (1998). 

 

2. The core principles of current Data Protection legislation remain unchanged.  However the GDPR 

adds new obligations to provide a higher level of pr
[...]
guidance on identifying a controller or 
processor’s lead supervisory authority. 

Page 38



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

IT Sub – For Information 
PRED Sub – For Information 

14 July 2017 
21 September 2017 

Subject: 
 
Website Update and Action Plan including Memorandum 
of Understanding between the IT Division and 
Communications Division 

Public 
 

Report of: 
Director of Communications and IT Director 
 

For Information 

Report author: 
Director of Communications Bob Roberts and IT Director 
Sean Green 

 
 

Summary 
 

At the May meeting of the IT Sub Committee Members expressed concern at the 
oversight of the website and asked for an outline of the service responsibilities 
shared by the Director of Communications and IT Director for the website and the 
intranet. 
 
The document detailing responsibilities is attached at Annex A. 
 
However both the IT Director and the Director of Communications also wanted to 
take the opportunity to update members on the actions taken and being planned to 
improve the website. 
 

Recommendation(s) 
 
Members are asked to: 
 

 Note the report. 
 

Main Report 
 

Background 
 

1. Responsibility for the management of the Publishing Team which includes 
staff running the City Corporation’s website and intranet was given to the 
Director of Communications from the retiring Deputy Town Clerk on October 
1st 2016. 

 
Current Position 
 
 

2. A short review found there was widespread dissatisfaction with the website 
launched in 2012 which is now showing its age. 

Page 39

Agenda Item 8



3. A number of actions have already been taken and more are planned. They 
are: 
 

 A new editorial policy was introduced in March 2017 to ensure there 
was strong editorial governance to improve the experience of people 
who use our websites and digital platforms and allow us to use plain 
English as standard. 

 In March 2017 consultants were appointed to advise on the state of the 
website and how to improve user experience. Th
[...]
 Content will be updated at least every 12 months by content owners 

IT Technical Web Team 

The SLA’s align to the normal contractual SLA’s reported monthly to IT Sub-Committee 
Members. 

 Priority 1 incidents resolved in 2 hours 

 Priority 2 incidents resolved in 6 hours 

 Priority 3 incidents resolved in 8 hours 
 
 
 
Agreed By: 

 

 

 

 

 _________________________ Date: 

(Bob Roberts – Director of  

Communications) 

 

 

 _________________________ Date: 
(Sean Green – IT Director) 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 45



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 46



Committee(s) 
 

Dated: 
 

IT Sub Committee – For Information 
 

14 July 2017 

Subject: 
Open Mediated Wifi provision for Guildhall Events 
 

Public 
 

Report of: 
The Chamberlain  

For Information 
 

Report author: 
Matt Gosden, Deputy IT Director 

 

NOT FOR PUBLICATION 
 

By virtue of paragraph [insert exemption clause as per separate guidance] of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 

 
Summary 

 
Provided by O2 and procured through G-Cloud, Open Mediated Wifi (“OMW”) was 
deployed across four main sites in December 2015 to provide Wireless internet 
connectivity for members and guests of the Corporation. With a further three sites 
provided with this service in 2016/17. 
 

 This was designed to be a free, unrestricted Wifi service, separate from the 
Corporate wired and wireless network. Providing sufficient bandwidth and 
capacity for basic internet connectivity, much like guest Wifi available in a 
coffee shop. 

 

 As a registration-free, free-to-use service, the provision has been largely 
stable, however additional business requirements have been identified since 
the project was delivered and closed. 

 

 Some of these requirements have been addressed in service improvement 
measures taken to date, detailed further in the report.  

 

 The remaining business requirements will be included in the new generation 
of OMW, which will be procured to 
[...]
) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 221

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 223

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	4 Outstanding Actions
	5 IT Division Update
	6 Council Tax & Business Rates
	7 GDPR Briefing
	8 Website Update and Action Plan including Memorandum of Understanding between the IT Division and Communications Division
	9 Open Mediated Wifi provision for Guildhall Events
	10 Work Programme
	14 Non Public Minutes
	15 Non Public Outstanding Actions
	16 IT Transformation Programme - Update Report
	17 IT Mobility Strategy
	Appendix A - CoL Draft Mobile Strategy - Non-Public

	18 New IT Target Operating Model
	Appendix A - CoL TOM Approach and Design Principles V4 - Non-Public 030717

	19 Customer Relationship Management (CRM)
	20 Agilisys Contract Negotiations Members Workshop
	21 IT Division Risk Update
	22 SOCITM Assurance Covering Report
	23 Deep Dive: CR16 Information Security
	25 IT Service and Performance
	26 Superfast Broadband Resource
	APPENDIX 1 Superfast City Update - Issue Report PR Projects Sub IT Sub - Public
	Appendix 2 - Superfast City Programme Budget - Public
	Appendix 3 - Gigabit City Project Support Officer JD - Public




Minutes of the meeting


INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SUB (FINANCE) COMMITTEE

Friday, 14 July 2017 

Minutes of the meeting of the Information Technology Sub (Finance) Committee held 
at Guildhall, EC2 on Friday, 14 July 2017 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark (Chairman)
Hugh Morris (Deputy Chairman)
Randall Anderson
Deputy Keith Bottomley
John Chapman
Jeremy Mayhew
Deputy Robert Merrett
Sylvia Moys
James Tumbridge

Officers:
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Kevin Mulcahy - Chamberlain's Department
Alistair MacLellan - Town Clerk's Department
Sean Green - Chamberlain's Department
Alison Hurley - Assistant Director Corporate Property Facilities 

Management
Melissa Richardson -
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Rehana Ameer and Tim Levene. 

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2017 were approved as a correct 
record. 

4. OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain which provided updates of outstanding actions from previous 
meetings. 

RECEIVED 



5. IT DIVISION UPDATE 
Members considered an update report of the Chamberlain regarding the IT 
Division and the following points were made. 

 The IT Director noted that the requirement to provide IT VIP support to 
the Town Clerk in his capacity as head of the Grenfell Tower task force 
had entailed a temporary freeze on IT services such as remote support. 
This freeze had now been lifted. 

 In response to a comment from a Member, the IT Director noted that the 
procurement process would have ensured any sills installed during the 
IT transformation programme were Disability Discrimination Act (DDA) 
2005-compliant. 

 Members noted their thanks to the IT VIP Team for its response to 
recent events including the London and Manchester terror attacks, and 
the Grenfell Tower fire. 

RECEIVED 

6. COUNCIL TAX & BUSINESS RATES 
Members considered a Gateway 7 project report of the Chamberlain regarding 
Council Tax & Business Rates. 

RESOLVED, that the project be closed. 

7. GDPR BRIEFING 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the forthcoming 
General Data Protection Regulations (GDPR) that would come into effect from 
May 2018, and the following points were made. 

 The IT Director noted that there was now an element of risk around 
ensuring compliance with GDPR, noting that there was a potential fine of 
4% of turnover in the event of the GDPR being breached. 

 A Member welcomed the report but requested that any further iteration 
was given input by the Comptroller & City Solicitor’s Department. 

 In response to a question from a Member, the Town Clerk agreed to 
stablish whether the Sub Committee was due to receive a resolution 
from the Local Government Pensions Board or Police Pensions Board. 

 In response to a comment from a Member, the IT Director agreed to 
prepare a paper setting out the implications of the GDPR for relevant 
City Committees and Boards, including the independent schools. 

 A Member commented that she had recently attended the International 
Data Privacy Conference, and it was her impression that the new UK 



Information Commissioner would likely bring new rigor to auditing 
evidence of compliance. 

RECEIVED 

8. WEBSITE UPDATE AND ACTION PLAN INCLUDING MEMORANDUM OF 
UNDERSTANDING BETWEEN THE IT DIVISION AND COMMUNICATIONS 
DIVISION 
Members considered a joint report of the Director of Communications and the 
IT Director regarding the City of London Corporation website, and a 
memorandum of understanding between the IT Division and the 
Communications Division. The following points were made. 

 The Director of Communications acknowledged that there was room for 
improvement in terms of the City of London Corporation website, and 
noted that the enclosed MOU was intended to give Members assurance 
that the issue was being addressed.  

 The IT Director noted that his forthcoming GDPR paper would include a 
section on ensuring the City of London Corporation website was 
compliant. 

 In response to a comment from the Chairman, the Director of 
Communications confirmed that internal procedures had been put in 
place to govern the establishment of new City of London e-platforms and 
standalone websites. 

RECEIVED 

9. OPEN MEDIATED WIFI PROVISION FOR GUILDHALL EVENTS 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding open mediated wi-fi 
provision for Guildhall events. 

RECEIVED 

10. WORK PROGRAMME 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the future work 
programme of the Sub Committee. 

RECEIVED 

11. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB 
COMMITTEE 
Length of Reports
In response to a question from a Member, the Chamberlain agreed that there 
was scope to ensure future reports before the Sub Committee were more 
concise. 

Business Rate Software



In response to a question from a Member, the Chamberlain confirmed that the 
City of London Corporation’s business rate software was up to date. 

12. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no items of urgent business.

13. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 

RESOLVED - That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

14. NON PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2017 were approved as 
a correct record. 

15. NON PUBLIC OUTSTANDING ACTIONS 
A joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain on non-public outstanding 
actions was received. 

RECEIVED 

16. IT TRANSFORMATION PROGRAMME - UPDATE REPORT 
Members considered an update report of the Chamberlain regarding the IT 
Transformation Programme. 

RECEIVED 

17. IT MOBILITY STRATEGY 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the IT Mobility 
Strategy. 

18. SOCITM ASSURANCE COVERING REPORT 
Members agreed to vary the order of items on the agenda so that Item 22 – 
SOCITM Assurance Covering Report was considered next. 

Members considered a report of the Chamberlain on SOCITM Assurance. 

RECEIVED 

19. NEW IT TARGET OPERATING MODEL 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain on the new IT Target 
Operating Model. 

20. CUSTOMER RELATIONSHIP MANAGEMENT (CRM) 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding Customer 
Relationship Management (CRM). 



21. AGILISYS CONTRACT NEGOTIATIONS MEMBERS WORKSHOP 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding the Agilisys 
Contract negotiations Members’ Workshop. 

RECEIVED 

22. IT DIVISION RISK UPDATE 
Members considered an update report of the Chamberlain regarding IT Division 
Risk.

RECEIVED 

23. DEEP DIVE: CR16 INFORMATION SECURITY 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain regarding a deep dive on 
CR16 – Information Security. 

RECEIVED 

24. CITY OF LONDON PSN CERTIFICATION VERBAL UPDATE 
The IT Director was heard regarding the City of London PSN Certification 
Update. 

25. IT SERVICE AND PERFORMANCE 
Members considered a report of the Chamberlain on IT Service and 
Performance.

RECEIVED 

26. SUPERFAST BROADBAND RESOURCE 
Members considered a joint report of the Chamberlain and the Director of Built 
Environment regarding Superfast Broadband Resource. 

27. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE SUB COMMITTEE 
There were no non-public questions.

28. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other non-public business.

The meeting ended at 3.54 pm

Chairman



Contact Officer: Alistair MacLellan
alistair.maclellan@cityoflondon.gov.uk


